This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp

# **STATE OF MINNESOTA**

### **EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT**



## MARK DAYTON GOVERNOR

### **Executive Order 11-08**

#### Providing for the Continuation of Certain Executive Orders

**I**, Mark Dayton, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

Whereas, Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 4.035, subdivision 3, provides that all executive orders expire 90 days after the date that the governor who issued the orders vacates office; and

Whereas, it is necessary to the operation of state government to continue certain executive orders;

Now, Therefore, I hereby order that the following executive orders remain in effect:

- 10-13 Supporting the Selection and Employment of Veterans
- 08-13 Designating the Responsible Authority for the Central Corridor Light Rail Line
- 07-21 Creating the Veterans Health Care Advisory Council and Rescinding Order 07-20
- 06-09 Providing for Creation of a Methamphetamine Offender Registry

1

- 03-10 Providing Direction to State Agencies in Relation to Persons Civilly Committed Under Minnesota Law as Having Sexual Psychopathic Personalities or as Sexually Dangerous Persons
- 03-05 Affirming the Government-to-Government Relationship between the State of Minnesota and Indian Tribal Governments Located Within the State of Minnesota
- 00-02 Directing State Departments and Agencies to Follow a "No-Net Loss" Policy in Regard to Wetlands
- 99-12 Providing for a Governor's Council on Minnesota's Lake Superior Coastal Program, and Assigning Responsibility to the Department of Natural Resources
- 99-09 Providing for a Client Assistance Program for Individuals Receiving or Seeking Services Under the Rehabilitation Act and Continuing the Assignment of Responsibilities to the Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis; Rescinding Executive Order 86-7
- 99-08 Providing for Protection and Advocacy for People with Developmental Disabilities and Continuing the Assignment of Responsibilities to the Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis; Rescinding Executive Order 86-6
- 99-07 Providing for Protection and Advocacy for People with Mental Illness and Continuing the Assignment of Responsibilities to the Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis; Rescinding Executive Order 86-5
- 99-06 Providing for the Establishment of a Minnesota Governor's Council on Geographic Information; Rescinding Executive Order 93-17
- 96-09 Providing for State Agency Coordination of the Americans with Disabilities Act
- 94-09 Providing the Commissioner of Transportation with the Authority to Cooperate and Act as Agent in Receiving Federal Funds under the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991
- 93-20 Providing for the Re-Establishment of the Governor's Council on the Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday

- 92-11 Designating the Department of Education as the Lead Agency in Developing Comprehensive Interagency Early Intervention Services for Young Children with Disabilities and their Families in Accordance with P.L. 99-457
- 91-14 **Providing for a State Affirmative Action Council**
- 88-10 Providing for the Establishment of the Governor's Council on Fire Prevention and Control; Rescinding Executive Order 85-13
- 87-17 Prescribing the Manual for Military Justice State of Minnesota, 1987; Rescinding Executive Order 83-28
- 84-01 Creating the Upper Mississippi River Basin Association, Successor of the Upper Mississippi River Basin Commission

Under Minnesota Statutes, section 4.035, subdivision 2, this Executive Order is effective 15 days after publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State.

In Testimony Whereof, I have set my hand on April 4, 2011.

Mark Dayton Governor

Filed According to Law:

Mark Kitchie

Mark Ritchie Secretary of State

